
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

20 July 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 28th July, 2016, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2015/16 (Pages 21 - 44) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)  
 

8 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 30/06/16 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)  
 

9 Arkall Farm Planning Consultation (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

10 Mobile Homes Fees and Charging Policy (Pages 53 - 70) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 16th JUNE 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Doyle and 

J Goodall 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director 
Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Michael 
Buckland (Head of Revenues), Paul Weston (Head of Asset Management - 
Property Services), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Natalie 
Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore and M 
Thurgood 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

6 QUARTER FOUR 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 16 June 2016 

 

 

2 
 

The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of this report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

7 WRITE OFFS FROM 01/04/15 - 31/03/16  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of 
write offs from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 
previous financial year; and 
 

2 noted the spectacular achievement on Outturn 
Collection targets for revenues in 2015/16 
 

 Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

8 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2015/16 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and requested formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 received the final outturn position of the 2015/16 capital 
programme as summarised; and 
 

2 approved for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B 
the re-profiling of the budget into the Authority’s Capital 
Programme 2016/17 (total £9.530m); 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

9 CONSERVATION GRANT - 102 - 105 LICHFIELD STREET, TAMWORTH  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration requested members to consider an 
application for a conservation grant for roof repairs to 102-105 Lichfield Street.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommended that the grant offer be 

made subject to the normal grant conditions - a grant of 

Page 2



Cabinet 16 June 2016 

 

 

3 
 

£7,500 be made in respect of 102-105 Lichfield Street 
from the 2015-2016 conservation grant budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

10 GBSLEP – PLANNING GUIDANCE NOTES  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration requested members to consider a set of 
guidance notes prepared by the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) and that they wish each Local Planning 
Authority in the GBSLEP area to adopt.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report, the suggestions of 

officers, together with the views of the Planning 
Committee formally submitted to the GBSLEP working 
party.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

11 WORKING TOWARDS TAMWORTH BECOMING A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY 
COMMUNITY  
 
The Report of the Chief Executive seeking members endorsement of the 
processes and plans necessary to achieve the Council’s stated ambition “To 
Work Towards Becoming a Dementia Friendly Community”. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the attached processes and plans designed to 
meet the requirements set out by the Dementia Action 
Alliance (DAA); 
 

2 endorsed the proposal to join the Staffordshire DAA and 
to establish a Local DAA; 

 
3 considered the requirement to nominate Councillor A 

James as member lead for the project team; and 
 

4 receive a progress report in December 2016. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

12 TAMWORTH COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY TO PROMOTE 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION  
 

Page 3



Cabinet 16 June 2016 

 

 

4 
 

The Report of the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive seeking members 
endorsement of proposals designed to align key strategic ambitions with 
corporate priorities in order to accelerate managed growth and regeneration 
supported by a commercial investment strategy with a view to developing 
opportunities for sustained income. Also seeking members endorsement of a 
Member led Governance Structure to oversee the parallel work programmes for 
commercial investment and regeneration projects based upon agreed criteria 
focused upon value for money; return on investment; viability and sustainability 
and the endorsement of the preparatory work, assessment and research 
undertaken to date together with the costs associated with accessing specialist 
external advice. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the proposed programme of work designed to 
reflect the necessary commercial approach to 
accelerating managed growth and regeneration 
supported by an agreed commercial investment 
strategy; 
 

2 endorsed the proposed member led Governance 
structure designed to provide executive direction, 
overview and leadership and to ensure the alignment 
between the primary outcomes: 
Best use of assets and resources 
Managed growth and regeneration 
Sustainable income; 
 

3 endor
[...]
ommendations as 

contained in the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

28th July 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2017/18 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 

 

PURPOSE 

 
To seek agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2017/18. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2017/18 be 
adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As a relatively small and primarily urban local authority, Tamworth Borough Council 
has planned and managed its journey through the recession and austerity period 
with considerable credit to date. 
 
The budget setting process has faced significant constraints in Government 
funding in recent years - over 40% in real terms since 2010 - and the last 12 
months have been as challenging as previous years if not more so.  The 4 year 
Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed in February 2016 that austerity 
measures are to continue with Revenue Support Grant (RSG) all but eradicated for 
most Councils by 2020 – and suggests that the key challenges that the Council is 
currently addressing are likely to become greater. 
 
The Government has made a clear commitment to provide central funding 
allocations for each year of the Spending Review period by making an offer to any 
council that wished to take it up, of a four-year funding settlement to 2019/20 – and 
also said that, as part of the move to a more self-sufficient local government, these 
multi-year settlements can provide a degree of funding certainty and stability.  
 
Council on 23rd February approved acceptance of this offer and as such, this was 
notified to the Department for Communities and Local Go
[...]
017; 
 

g) Final Budget and Medium Term Plan reports to Cabinet 16th February 2017; 
 

h) Budgets set at Council 21st February 2017. 
 

It should be noted that the complexity of some of the issues and the reliance on the 
Government for Business Rates Retention and RSG data to report might mean that 
some reports have to be treated as urgent items and/or are considered at a later 
meeting. 

 

Members are asked to endorse the process to be followed. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

None 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial or resource implications arising from the implementation of 
the Budget and Medium Term Planning Process.  

 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 
It is considered that a Medium Risk to the achievement of the planned timetable 
exists due to the potential for a delay in the: 
 

1. Provision of information from managers; and 
 
2. Publication of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) information for each 

individual authority by the Department for Communities & Local Government 
(DCLG), subject to confirmation of the 4 year settlement agreement. 

Page 10



 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 

 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, Telephone: 01827 709242 

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
‘Planning for a Sustainable Future’ (Meeting the Challenges to MTFS) – Cabinet 
22nd August 2013 
 
‘Creating Opportunities From An Uncertain Future’ (Proposed Strategic & 
Operational Model For Tamworth Borough Council) – Cabinet 19th February 2015 
 
‘Corporate Review of Strategic Framework’ (Route Map from Surviving to Thriving) 
- Cabinet 14th January 2016 
 
Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2016/17, Council 23rd February 2016 
 
 

APPENDICES 

 
Appendix A 
 
Project Plan for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for the 
year 2017/18 
 
Appendix B 
 
Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix C 
 
Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix D 
 
2017/18 Budget Consultation 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2017/18    

 Project Plan Deadline Responsible Officer/s 

1 
Review of the 2016/17 process, formulation of 2017/18 process and report, to 
Cabinet 28th July, including: 

28/07/2016 DOF 

  Review of potential budget issues; 28/07/2016 
EDCS / DOF 

 

  The Budget Consultation process. 28/07/2016 
DOF / Corp. Performance 

Manager 

2 Policy Changes   

 
 Circulation to Directors of provisionally approved policy changes for 2016/17 

onwards - for confirmation or otherwise; 
31/08/2016 Accountants 

 
 Any unavoidable cost increases arising from, for example, legislative or demand 

led changes (e.g. reduced income), be identified and included together with 
completion of 2015/16 outturn review; 

30/09/2016 CMT/Accountants 

 
 Return of responses with Business Cases completed for new proposals, to 

Corporate Accountancy for collation; 
30/09/2016 CMT/Accountants 

 
 Meeting of CMT to review all Revenue Policy Changes proposals on 17th 

October; 
17/10/2016 DOF / Accountants 

 
 Responses to be presented to Executive Management Team 7th November for 

initial consideration. 
17/10/2016 DOF / Accountants 

3 

Consideration of responses – including an analysis of the impact of such on the 
overall financial position of the Council at CMT 31st October, Executive Management 
Team 7th November and Cabinet 24th November, to formulate/consider budget 
proposals in detail prior to Budget Workshop review 1st December.  

31/10/2016 CMT/Accountants 

4 Capital Programme   

 
 Directors to review & confirm the provisionally approved capital schemes already 

contained within the 5 year capital programme (including a ‘block allocation’ for 
Cabinet approval of new schemes during the year); 

17/10/2016 CMT/Accountants 

  Impact of any updated Stock Condition data assessed 30/09/16 
DOA/Hea
[...]
 voluntary 
groups on what these priorities are. 

 
Overview 
 
Consultation on the key issues affecting the 2017/18 budget consultation will be 
carried out through three surveys; 
 

 A residents survey – on line and postal, promoted using social 
networking/media sites and through email contact databases 

 A business survey – on line, promoted through business social networking 
sites and business email contact databases 

 A voluntary and community sector survey – on line,  promoted through email 
contact databases at the CVS 

 
Time Table 
 
Planning      from 1st June 2016, 
Postal survey posted (Residents)   from 31st July 2016, 
Online survey (Residents)    launched 1st August 2016, 
Online survey (Businesses)   launched 1st August 2016, 
Online survey (V&CS)    launched 1st August 2016, 
Surveys closes and taken offline   12th September 2016, 
Report at Corporate Management Team  17th October 2016, 
Report signed off in Democratic Services 24th October 2016, 
Budget Consultation report at Cabinet 3rd November 2016. 
 
Objectives 
 
 Identify important priorities to target for savings, 
 Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax, 
 Obtain views on the revised corporate priorities. 
 
A small budget has been set a side within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work.    
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
In addition, the activity scheduled for ‘Tamworth Listens’ includes: 
 
Tamworth Listens Question Time Event     TBA 
Tamworth Listens Report at State of Borough Debate   TBA 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2016 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2015/16, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified, that 
require amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet ask Council to; 
 

1. Approve the actual 2015/16 Prudential Indicators within the report and 
shown at Appendix 1; 

  
2. Accept the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for 2015/16; 

 

3. Approve an increase in the current counterparty limits as identified at 
item 12 within this report. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2016 and 
summarises:  

 the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2016; 

 Performance Measurement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

The key points raised for 2015/16 are; 

1. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2015/16 

2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need 

3. Treasury Position  as at 31st March 2016 

4. The Strategy for 2015/16 

5. The Economy and Interest Rates 

6. Borrowing Rates in 2015/16 

7. Borrowing Outturn for 2015/16 

8. Investment Rates in 2015/16 

9. Investment Outturn for 2015/16 

10. Performance Measurement 

11. Icelandic Bank Defaults. 

12. Increase in Counterparty Investment Limits 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance; 

 There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 
prudential indicators; 

 Excluding the Icelandic investments (currently identified ‘at risk’) the Council 
maintained an average investment balance externally invested of £44.4m and 
achieved an 
[...]

and with the support of Capita Asset Services, the Council’s current Treasury 
advisers, has proactively managed its debt and investments over this very difficult 
year. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Stefan Garner, telephone 01827 709242 or email stefan-
garner@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 Local Government Act 2003; 

 Statutory Instruments: 2003 No 3146 & 2007 No 573; 

 CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Public Services; 

 Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Indicators (Council 24th February 
2015); 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16 (Council 15th December 
2015); 

 Treasury Outturn Report 2014/15 (Council 15th September 2015); 

 CIPFA Treasury Benchmarking Club Report 2015. 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 (Council 23rd February 2016) 

 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Prudential and Treasury Indicators  
 
Appendix 2 – Investment Performance Graph (CIPFA) 
 
Appendix 3 – Borrowing and Investment Rates 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 23

mailto:stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk


Annual Treasury Management Review 2015/16 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).  
 
During 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 24th February 2015) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 15th December 2015) 

 an annual review following the end of
[...]
n to ensure that sufficient cash is 
available to meet the capital plans and cash flow requirements. This may be sourced 
through borrowing from external bodies (such as the Government, through the Public 
Works Loan Board [PWLB] or the money markets), or utilising temporary cash 
resources within the Council. 
 
Reducing the CFR – the Council’s (non HRA) underlying borrowing need (CFR) is 
not allowed to rise indefinitely. Statutory controls are in place to ensure that capital 
assets are broadly charged to revenue over the life of the asset. The Council is 
required to make an annual revenue charge, called the Minimum Revenue Provision 
– MRP, to reduce the CFR. This is effectively a repayment of the non-Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) borrowing need (there is no statutory requirement to reduce 
the HRA CFR). This differs from the treasury management arrangements which 
ensure that cash is available to meet capital commitments. External debt can also be 
borrowed or repaid at any time, but this does not change the CFR. 
 
The total CFR can also be reduced by: 

the application of additional capital financing resources (such as unapplied capital 
receipts); or  

charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year through a 
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).  

The Council’s 2015/16 MRP Policy (as required by CLG Guidance) was approved as 
part of the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2015/16 on 24th February 
2015. 
  
The Council’s CFR for General Fund and the HRA for the year are shown below, and 
represent a key prudential indicator.  
 

CFR: General Fund 
31st March 

2015 
Actual £m 

31st March 
2016 

Budget £m 

31st March 
2016 

Actual £m 

Opening balance  1.312 1.242 1.242 

Add unfinanced capital expenditure (as above) - 1.000 - 

Less MRP/VRP (0.070) (0.269) (0.241)* 

Closing balance  1.242 1.973 1.001 

  As a result of indications that there would probably be little or no further distributions from the 
Administrators of the Ic
[...]
imit £m £m £m 

  79.407 79.407 79.407 

        

Interest Rate Exposure (Upper Limit)* £m £m £m 

        

Limits on Fixed Interest Rates based on net debt 49.712 53.515 39.526 

Limits on Variable Interest Rates based on net debt 6.506 6.556 6.454 

Limits on Fixed Interest Rates:       

Debt only 65.060 65.563 64.541 

Investments only 25.580 20.558 41.693 

Limits on Variable Interest Rates:       

Debt only 6.506 6.556 6.454 

Investments only 10.232 8.223 16.677 

        

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 
days 

2.500 2.000 2.000 

     (per maturity date)       
        

 

* Original limits set in the Treasury Management Strategy Statements. There has been no requirement for revision. 

Page 40



APPENDIX 2 

 

Investment Performance 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

Borrowing and Investment Rates 

 

 

  

Page 43



 

 

 

Page 44



CABINET 
 

28 July 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 30/06/16 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2016 to 30 June 
2016. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy.  
 

Type 01/04/16-30/06/16 

Council Tax (£793.49) 

Business Rates (£106.41) 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £31,976.01 
 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business
[...]

gives the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT)  

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 

The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 
at Service Unit level. 

Page 46



 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

Director of Finance

Executive Director 

Corporate Services Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

06/04/2016 (£114.47) (£114.47) LCTR adjustment/ dividend received

14/04/2016 (£703.08) (£703.08) Unallocated suspense over 2 yr old

" (£4.38) (£4.38) Dividend received

28/04/2016 £41.40 £41.40 W/O suspense payment identif ied & allocated

01/06/2016 (£8.71) (£8.71) Dividend recevied

28/06/2016 (£4.25) (£4.25) Payment received

Q1 Totals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£703.08) (£90.41) (£793.49) 0

Reason(s)

Summary of Council Tax Write Offs 01/04/2016-30/06/2016

No. of 

Accounts 

(Write Off Only)

Remitted Credit Write Off Reversed Write Off TotalDate of Write Off Head of Revenues

 
 

P
age 49



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

Director of Finance

Executive Director Corporate 

Services Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

14/04/2016 (£106.41) (£106.41) Dividend received

Q1 Totals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£106.41) (£106.41) 0

Reaso
[...]
.64 £12,688.10 3 bankruptcy (2014)

30.06.2016 £63.50 £83.40 £146.90 2 absconded debtor (2012)

" £118.48 £198.24 £316.72 7 bankruptcy (2014)

" £101.20 £714.64 £849.15 £1,664.99 7 not financially viable (2010)

" £78.76 £78.76 3 less than £40 o/s (2012)

" £0.73 £0.73 1 uneconomical to pursue

" £79.27 £444.20 £523.47 7 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable (2016)

" £317.88 £317.88 1 Deceased (2016)

" £168.19 £168.19 2 less than 2 wks o/s due to death (2016)

Q1 Totals £1,352.57 £5,815.47 £1,431.42 £4,429.85 £18,946.70 £0.00 £31,976.01 111

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2016-30/06/2016

Reason(s)Head of Benefits
No. of 

Accounts
TotalDate of Write Off

 
 

P
age 52



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JULY 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

MOBILE HOMES FEES AND CHARGING POLICY 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To agree to the adoption and implementation of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 and the Fees 
Policy for Mobile Homes parks. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That Cabinet agree to the adoption and implementation of the Mobile Homes 
Act 2013 

 

 That Cabinet agree to the implementation of the Mobile Homes Fees Policy 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 Tamworth Borough Council currently has three mobile homes parks within its boundary 

which are licensed under the Caravan and Control Development Act 1960 and monitored 
by the Housing Conditions and Supply team.   

 
 From the 1st April 2014 legislation was updated by the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA) to 

allow local authorities to enforce housing standards on mobile homes sites. This will also 
be the responsibility and statutory duty of the Housing Conditions and Supply team.  
Although conflicting priorities have delayed the full implementation of the changes the 
MHA introduced, at no point has the Council failed to meet its statutory duty with regard 
to Mobile Homes during this period.  

 
  In September 2013 TBC organised a consultation with park home
[...]
nsive 
fees and charging policy 

The implementation will be 
resource intensive. 
 
Expectations may be raised 
as to the role of the Council 
in other site issues other 
than those covered by the 
license. 

 

 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Tamworth currently has 3 licensable Mobile Homes Parks.  Implementing the Act will require 
an inspection of all three sites on an annual basis. The inspection, licensing and any required 
enforcement action will be undertaken by the Senior Private Sector housing officer and it is 
anticipated no further resources will be required. 
 
Under the MHA Councils can charge a fee for different licensing functions, the serving of 
enforcement notices and publishing site rules relating to a Mobile Home site. The attached 
fees policy stipulates what we will charge and when.  Councils are allowed to use their 
discretion in setting these fees but are not allowed to make a profit. Charges must be limited 
to recovery of the costs of exercising their licensing functions as it relates to Relevant 
Protected Sites.  On this basis TBC will not make a profit from this activity but recovery of 
cost allows the work to be cost neutral and provide an income stream to support the work 
undertaken by the Housing Conditions and Supply Team that did not previously exist. 
Charging will commence in August 2016 and it is estimated the annual income generated 
from this activity will be £1,000.00. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Introducing the MHA 2013 will not pose any legal or risk implications to TBC.   
 
 If sites are found to be inadequate on any occasion this will lead to enforcement action by 
TBC against a Mobile Park owner in line with enforcement policy and utilisation of existing 

Page 54



budget for these purposes.    
 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are significant beneficial implications of implementing the Mobile Homes Act 2013 and 
the increased protection it offers occupiers 
 

1. contributing to healthier outco
[...]
93 

 
Notes 
 *Initial Site inspection will be undertaken by two officers (Senior Private Sector 
Housing Officer (SPSHO) and Private Sector Housing Officer). Subsequent visits will 
normally be undertaken by a single officer (SPSHO rate) 
** Travel time value is an average estimated from the Council’s offices (Marmion 
House), as sites are spread around the Borough, and values assume both officers 
will travel together 
***Total hours are rounded up/down as appropriate 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18
	Appendix A Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18
	Appendix B Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18
	Appendix C Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18
	Appendix D Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2017/18

	7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2015/16
	Appendix 2 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2015/16
	Appendix 3 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2015/16

	8 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 30/06/16
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 30/06/16

	10 Mobile Homes Fees and Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 Mobile Homes Fees and Charging Policy




Minutes of the meeting

15

16

17

18

19

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 28th JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore,
S Doyle and J Goodall

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Corporate
Director Growth, Assets and Environment) and Stefan Garner (Director of
Finance)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Thurgood

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None



20

21

22

Cabinet 28 July 2016

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2017/18

The Leader of the Council seeking agreement of the Members to the Proposed
Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the
Housing Revenue Account for 2017/18 was considered

RESOLVED: That Members adopted the proposed process for the
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Budget
and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for
2017/18

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor R Pritchard)

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members that the Annual
Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and that it

covers the Treasury activity for 2015/16, and the actual Prudential Indicators for
2015/16.

RESOLVED: That Members

1 approved the actual 2015/16 Prudential Indicators within
the report;

2 accepted the Treasury Management Stewardship Report
for 2015/16; and

3 approved an increase in the current counterparty limits
as identified at item 12 within this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor D Cook)

WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 30/06/16

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance requesting Members to endorse the

amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2016 to 30 June 2016 was
considered.



Cabinet 28 July 2016

RESOLVED: Members were provided with details of write offs from
01 April 2016 to 30 June 2016.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor D Cook)

23 ARKALL FARM PLANNING CONSULTATION

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration briefed Members on the latest consultation
from Lichfield District Council in respect of new information provided to support a
planning application on a location identified within the Lichfield District Local Plan
Strategy as a Broad Development Location centred on land to the north of
Tamworth Borough.

RESOLVED: That Members noted that
1 Lichfield District Council be asked to refuse the
application based on the issues outlined in this report;

2 if they are minded to approve, that appropriate provision
be made within the planning consent for developer
obligations in respect of primary and secondary school
provision; highway infrastructure; affordable housing;
indoor and outdoor sports facilities and that Tamworth
Borough Council is actively involved in discussions to
secure these contributions;

3 that the level of affordable housing provision should
conform to the requirements set out in Tamworth’s Local
Plan identifying the mix of housing types and tenures.
Nomination rights for these dwellings should be
prioritised for Tamworth Borough residents; and

4 thatif a ‘monitor and manage’ approach is accepted by
Lichfield District council to control the size of the
development based on highway capacity, then this
should be achieved through a Section 106 agreement
rather than conditions to ensure it is robust and
enforceable.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by
Councillor R Pritchard)

24 MOBILE HOMES FEES AND CHARGING POLICY



Cabinet 28 July 2016

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services requesting Members to agree to the
adoption and implementation of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 and the Fees Policy
for Mobile Homes parks was considered.

RESOLVED: That Members agreed
1 to the adoption and implementation of the Mobile
Homes Act 2013; and

2 to the implementation of the Mobile Homes Fees Policy

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor R Pritchard)

Leader



